RUN MXTENDTM:
TOP MULTIBAND
CELLULAR
PERFORMANCE
IN A MINIMAL SIZE
USER MANUAL
RUN mXTENDTM (NN02-224)
2 Last Update: January 2021

etc. might affect the antenna performance. To optimize performance, it is highly recommended
placing pads compatible with 0402 and 0603 SMD components for a matching network as close
as possible to the feeding point. Do it in the ground plane area, not in the clearance area. This
provides a degree of freedom to fine tune the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster once the design
is finished with all elements of the system in place (batteries, displays, covers, etc.).
Please notice that different devices with different ground planes and different components
nearby the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster may need a different matching network. To ensure
optimal results, the use of high Q and tight tolerance components is highly recommended. If you
need assistance to design your matching network, please contact support@ignion.io, or try
our free-of-charge1 NN Wireless Fast-Track design service, you will get your chip antenna
design including a custom matching network for your device in 24h1. Other related to NN’s range
of R&D services is available at: https://www.ignion.io/rdservices/
824 – 960 MHz and 1710 – 2690 MHz
Value Part Number
4.0 nH LQW15AN4N0G80
19 nH LQW18AN19NG80
0.7 pF GJM1555C1HR70WB01
0.6 pF GJM1555C1HR60WB01
12 nH LQW18AN12NG10
1.5 pF GJM1555C1H1R5WB01
4.5 nH LQW15AN4N5G80
Figure 2 – Matching Network implemented in the evaluation board (Error! Reference source not found.).
1 See terms and conditions for a free NN Wireless Fast-Track service in 24h at: https://www.ignion.io/fast-track-project/

The specs of a Ignion standard product are measured in their evaluation board, which is an ideal
case. In a real design, components nearby the antenna, LCD’s, batteries, covers, connectors,
etc. might affect the antenna performance. To optimize the antenna performance, it is highly
recommended placing pads compatible with 0402 and 0603 SMD components for a matching
network as close as possible to the feeding point. Do it in the ground plane area, not in the
clearance area. This provides a degree of freedom to tune the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster
once the design is finished and taking into account all elements of the system (batteries,
displays, covers, etc.).
Please notice that different devices with different ground planes and different components
nearby the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster may need a different matching network. To ensure
optimal results, the use of high Q and tight tolerance components is highly recommended (e.g.
Murata components). Please, if you need assistance contact support@ignion.io for more
information related to the antenna booster matching service.
1561 MHz, 1575 MHz and 1598 – 1606 MHz
Value Part Number
9.1 nH LQW18AN9N1G80
3.9 nH LQW15AN3N9B80
Figure 5 – Matching Network implemented in the evaluation board (Figure 4).
If you need assistance to design your matching network, please contact support@ignion.io, or
try our free-of-charge1 NN Wireless Fast-Track design service, you will get your chip antenna
design including a custom matching network for your device in 24h2. Other related to NN’s range

MATCHING NETWORK
The specs of a Ignion standard product are measured in their evaluation board, which is an ideal
case. In a real design, components nearby the antenna, LCD’s, batteries, covers, connectors,
etc. affect the antenna performance. This is the reason why it is highly recommended placing
pads compatible with 0402 and 0603 SMD components for a matching network as close as
possible to the feeding point. Do it in the ground plane area, not in the clearance area. This
provides a degree of freedom to tune the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster once the design is
finished and taking into account all elements of the system (batteries, displays, covers, etc.).
Please notice that different devices with different ground planes and different components
nearby the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster may need a different matching network. To ensure
optimal results, the use of high Q and tight tolerance components is highly recommended
(Murata components). Please, if you need assistance contact support@ignion.io for more
information related to the antenna booster matching service.
1561 MHz, 1575 MHz and 1598 – 1606 MHz
Value Part Number
9.5 nH LQW18AN9N5G80
3.9 nH LQW15AN3N9B80
Figure 8 – Matching Network implemented in the evaluation board (Figure 7).
If you need assistance to design your matching network, please contact support@ignion.io, or
try our free-of-charge1 NN Wireless Fast-Track design service, you will get your chip antenna

The specs of a Ignion standard product are measured in their evaluation board, which is an ideal
case. In a real design, components nearby the antenna , LCD’s, batteries, covers, connectors,
etc. might affect the antenna performance. To optimize the antenna performance it is highly
recommended placing pads compatible with 0402 and 0603 SMD components for a matching
network as close as possible to the feeding point. Do it in the ground plane area, not in the
clearance area. This provides a degree of freedom to tune the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster
once the design is finished and considering all elements of the system (batteries, displays,
covers, etc.).
Please notice that different devices with different ground planes and different components
nearby the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster may need a different matching network. To ensure
optimal results, the use of high Q and tight tolerance components is highly recommended
(Murata components). Please, if you need assistance contact support@ignion.io for more
information related to the antenna booster matching service.
2.4 – 2.5 GHz
Value Part Number
2.3 nH LQW15AN2N3B80
0.8 pF GJM1555C1HR80WB01
Figure 11– Matching Network implemented in the evaluation board (Figure 10).
For additional information, please visit www.ignion.io or contact info@ignion.io.
If you need assistance to design your matching network, please contact support@ignion.io, or

MATCHING NETWORK
The specs of a Ignion standard product are measured in their evaluation board, which is an ideal
case. In a real design, components nearby the antenna, LCD’s, batteries, covers, connectors,
etc. affect the antenna performance. This is the reason why it is highly recommended placing
pads compatible with 0402 and 0603 SMD components for a matching network as close as
possible to the feeding point. Do it in the ground plane area, not in the clearance area. This
provides a degree of freedom to tune the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster once the design is
finished and considering all elements of the system (batteries, displays, covers, etc.).
Please notice that different devices with different ground planes and different components
nearby the RUN mXTENDTM antenna booster may need a different matching network. To ensure
optimal results, the use of high Q and tight tolerance components is highly recommended
(Murata components). Please, if you need assistance contact support@ignion.io for more
information related to the antenna booster matching service.
2.4 – 2.5 GHz
Value Part Number
4.9 nH LQW15AN4N9B80
1 pF GJM1555C1H1R0WB01
Figure 14 – Matching Network implemented in the evaluation board (Figure 13).
For additional information, please visit www.ignion.io or contact info@ignion.io.
If you need assistance to design your matching network, please contact support@ignion.io, or

PCN Number: NN19100011
Notification Date: October 07th, 2019
Part Number identification:
Part Number changes, it will be applied in all the document of the company (User Manual, Data Sheet, …)
 Previous Part Number  New Part Number
 FR01-S4-224  NN02-224
Reason for change:
 Specs (electrical/mechanical)  Manufacturing location
 User Manual/Data Sheet  Quality/Reliability
 Material/Composition  Logistics
 Processing/Manufacturing X Other: Part Number
Change description
1.- Part Number: From FR01-S4-224 FRACTUS to NN02-224 Ignion in the User Manual
OLD  NEW
Comments:
1.- Electrical and Mechanical specs remain the same
2.- Footprint in the PCB to solder the chip antenna remains the same
Identification method
1.- The part number on the antenna is different
User Manual X Available from:
  June 2020
Samples X Available from:
  June 2020
Ignion Contact:
 Sales  Supply Chain
Name: Josep Portabella  Albert Vidal
40 Last Update: January 2021
USER MANUAL
RUN mXTENDTM (NN02-224)
Contact:
+34 935 660 710
Barcelona
Av. Alcalde Barnils, 64-68 Modul C, 3a pl.
Sant Cugat del Vallés
08174 Barcelona
Spain
Shanghai
Shanghai Bund Centre
18/F Bund Centre, 222 Yan’an Road East,
Huangpu District
Shanghai, 200002
China
New Dehli
New Delhi, Red Fort Capital Parsvnath Towers
Bhai Veer Singh Marg, Gole Market,
New Delhi, 110001
India
Tampa
8875 Hidden River Parkway
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33637